Lamorinda

Funeral & Cremation Services 1620 School St., Suite 104-A, Moraga, CA 94556 FD 2386 FDR 3143

Phone: 925-490-1400 Fax: 510-276-6626

General Price List

Prices effective **January 1, 2023,** and subject to change without notice. The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our Professional Services and overhead. *ALL SERVICES MUST BE PAID IN FULL WITHIN 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SERVICE.* If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing in the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

"Prior to drafting any contract for goods or services, the responsible party or the decedent's survivor who is handling the funeral arrangements is entitled to receive a copy of any preneed agreement in the possession of the funeral establishment that has been signed and paid for, in full or in part, by or on behalf of the decedent."

For More Information of Funeral, Cemetery and Cremation Matters contact.

Department of Consumer Affairs Cemetery and Funeral Bureau
1625 N. Market Blvd. S-208. Sacramento, CA 95834 Ph: (916) 574-7870

Professional Services of the Funeral Director and Staff

\$1,695.00

This fee is already included in our charges for Direct Cremation, Immediate Burial, and Forwarding or Receiving Remains. Staff available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year for Concierge Services for your loved one, Refrigeration for the first 8 days, Arrangement, interview, and coordination of service plans with cemetery, crematory, clergy, common carrier, and/or any other parties involved in the final disposition of your loved one and general clerical administration. This fee for our basic professional services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select.

Embalming \$695.00

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial. We will detail, in writing, the necessity for embalming should it be required for your service request.

Other Preparations of the body

Use of preparation room	\$300.00
Dressing, Cosmetology & Casketing (without embalming)	\$275.00
Preparation and Sanitary Care of unembalmed body	\$250.00
Post Autopsy Care	\$200.00
Postmortem, Body donation Care and Plastic Suit	\$250.00
Pacemaker Removal	\$100.00
Refrigerated Storage (Up to 8 days then \$75.00 per day thereafter)	\$475.00

As required by California B&P Code1223c "Every licensed funeral director who holds an unembalmed deceased human body for a period longer than 24 hours shall cause the body to be refrigerated". If refrigeration of unembalmed remains is necessary, an additional charge may be applied for extended holding. This \$475.00 is part of our Professional Services of funeral director fee for all bodies from the date we take the body into our care for up to 8 days, on the 9th day a rate of \$75.00/day begins.

Use of Staff and Equipment for Services

Bariatric Concierge Service*** (In Excess of 300 lbs. within 20-mile radius)	As Quoted
Additional Mileage Beyond 20-mile radius (per mile)	\$3.50/mile
Viewing/Visitation for day of service (Up to 1 Hour per staff member)*	\$450.00
Chapel Rental (4 Hr. Maximum)	\$500.00
Use of Staff for ID Viewing (up to 1 hour at our facility)	\$250.00
After 5 pm or Weekends or Holidays	\$550.00
Memorial / Witness Cremation / Graveside Service (Up to 30 min.)	\$250.00
Use of staff for Visitation and Ceremony (Up to 2 Hours, same day)	\$550.00

Automotive Equipment

Funeral Hearse	\$495.00
Flower Car/Utility Vehicle	\$300.00
Limousine (Each Auto Outside Vendor)	As Quoted
Motor Escorts (Minimum 2 Motorcycles)	As Quoted

Direct Cremation (No Visitation or Memorial)

from \$999.00

Professional Services of Funeral Director and Staff & filing of Death Certificate & Disposition Permit Transfer of deceased to funeral home, Refrigeration up to 8 days, Crematory Fees*** Basic Polyurethane Urn. cash advance items, mileage, coroner fees, emergency filing fees, permit fees, casket, sales tax, flowers, limousines, liners, or cemetery fees.)(Delivery of Cremated Remains may take up to 15 days after the Death Certificate is Completed)

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials with or without an outside covering. The containers we provide are a fiberboard container or an unfinished wood base box. A basic cardboard container is included in the cost. all containers must meet all applicable state or crematory requirements.

Direct cremation with container provided by the purchaser (Deceased Under 250 lbs.)	from \$ 999.00
Direct cremation with container provided by the purchaser (Deceased Under 300 lbs.)	from \$1,195.00 **
Direct cremation with container provided by the purchaser (Deceased Under 450 lbs.)	from \$1,995.00 **

Funeral Service with Cremation

from \$2,250.00

Professional Services of Funeral Director and Staff, Transfer of Deceased to Funeral Home: (One transfer staff member within 20-mile radius, additional fees may be requested for a 2nd person) Care and Preparation (Dressing, Casketing, and Cosmetics) of unembalmed body, Visitation and/or Funeral Service at your Church or Chapel for up to 2 hours (Embalming additional \$450.00 if requested) This package does not include Crematory fees, Cash advance Items, any casket, permits, fees or Sales taxes. Alternative containers available in our casket price list but not included in this package.

(Delivery of Cremated Remains may take up to 15 days after the Death Certificate is Completed)

Cremation Service with Final Viewing

from \$2000.00*

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff & filing of Death Certificate & Disposition Permit Transfer of deceased to funeral home *** (additional fees may be requested for 2nd person), Refrigeration, Washing, Sanitary care, Dressing and placement on a funeral table with a blanket, Use of facility for 1 hour viewing with immediate family only and Crematory Fees*** (In the case of communicable disease, autopsy, or donor status, embalming will be necessary at an additional cost of \$450.00) This package does not include Crematory fees, Cash advance Items, any casket, permits, fees or Sales taxes. Alternative containers available in our casket price list.

Crematory Fee \$250.00
Deceased to 250 lbs.
Included

Deceased to 251 - 500 + lbs.

Witness Cremation (Fees additional)

Ask for Quote***

See Below***

Rental Casket \$995.00

Solid oak hardwood, medium stained satin finish, non-sealed, rosetan crepe interior. The rental casket is designed to be reused and has previously been used. The Rental Casket is an enclosure without ornamentation which has a temporary interior lining and is designed for the encasement of human remains for viewing and Cremation purposes. A new and unused Insert is included in the cost of the rental (*The insert will accompany the remains for final disposition.*)

Direct Burial (No Visitation, No Body Preparation and No Viewing

from \$1,500.00

Professional Services of Funeral Director and Staff transfer of deceased to funeral home (Additional fees may be charged for 2nd person)***, minimum use of facility, Delivery of remains to cemetery and Refrigeration, obtaining physician signature, Obituary with picture on our web page, use of van to local cemetery, (Embalming additional \$450.00 if requested, and these services no Not include cash advance items, mileage, coroner fees, emergency filing fees, permit fees, casket, sales tax, flowers, limousines, liners, or cemetery fees. Storage rate of \$75.00/d will begin on the 9th day).

Immediate Burial with Purchaser-Provided Container

from \$1,500.00

Immediate Burial with minimum casket from our Firm (Casket Additional)

from \$1,500.00

You may provide your own burial container (casket); however, all such merchandise must meet all applicable state or cemetery requirements You may also choose a casket from our lists; you may request them from our director prior to or at the time of your arrangement appointment.

Veteran's Direct Burial from \$1,776.00

Professional Services of Funeral Director and Staff. Concierge service for your loved one to the funeral home (20-mile radius from office, additional fees may apply for 2nd person)***, refrigerated storage up to 8 days, necessary authorizations, and local transport to cemetery in Funeral Coach./ Alternate Vehicle (This package does not include any other cash advances, sales tax, permit fees, cemetery property or fees, vaults, Casket, additional services, or merchandise. Storage rate of \$75.00/day begins on the 9th day of storage and refrigeration).

With Casket provided by purchaser

from \$1,776.00

With minimum Casket provided by our firm (Casket additional)

from \$1,776.00

Traditional Funeral Services

from **\$3,999.00**

Professional Services of Funeral Director and Staff. Transfer of deceased to funeral home (Extra fee may apply for 2nd person)***, 8-day storage, Embalming, Dressing, Cosmetology and Casketing, 1 hour viewing prior to service, Direction of services by Funeral Director and Staff at your local church and/or cemetery and use of Funeral Coach. Casket upgrades available, our price list will be provided to you at the time of your arrangement or upon your request at any time prior to discussing arrangements. (Services <u>Do Not</u> include permit fees, cash advance items, casket, sales tax, flowers, limousines, liners, or cemetery fees. Storage fees of \$75.00 per day begin on the 9th day)

Forwarding of Remains to another Funeral Home

from \$2,600.00

Professional Services of Funeral Director and Staff, transfer of remains to funeral home, Obtain Signature of Doctor for Death Certificate, File DC, and Permit with the State, scheduling of flight, Combination Unit per airline required, and Concierge Service to Local Airport during normal business hours. (Items NOT included in this service fee are any mileage charges more than 20-mile radius, Sales Tax, embalming if required or requested, dressing, casket, airline fees, cargo fees, customs fees and use of Funeral Coach.)

Receiving of Remains from another Funeral Home

from \$1,900.00

Professional Services of Funeral Director and Staff, Concierge Service from local airport, Service vehicle, refrigeration of remains, Obtaining Doctors information and signature for Death Certificate, filing the death certificate and permits with county and state, Concierge Service to local cemetery (within a 20-mile radius by Van) (*The following items are not included in this package and are subject to additional charges; Cemetery Fees, Liners, Vaults, Casket, Certified DC, Disposition Permit, Sales Tax and use of Funeral Coach*)

Forwarding Remains Out of the United States

from **\$2600.00**

Professional Services of Funeral Director and Staff. Concierge service to our facility, Refrigeration of remains up to 8 days, embalming letter for Consulate, Obtain M.D. Signature for Death Certificate, Filing of DC and permits with the local Health Department, one transit permit, Obtain letter of non-contagious, local recorders office documents, Consulate documents, UPS/Fed Ex of Documents, Secretary of State Documents, notarization of any Documents, van transport to SFO, SJM or OAK airports. (The following are NOT included in the above quoted price; Coroner fees, Embalming, Post autopsy care, consulate fees, Secretary of State filing fees, Apostille Fee, County permit fees, local church services, after-hours fees, weekends, additional mileage outside 20-mile radius, air fare, airline fees, U.S. Customs fees, daily storage fees, Sales Tax, Casket and Air Tray).

Fees and Cash Advance Items

Adult Caskets – Wood, 18-20 Ga Metal, Steel (Plus Tax)	\$495.00 - \$7500.00
Alternative Containers, (<i>Plus Tax</i>)	\$55.00 - \$395.00
Air Tray / Combo unit, (Plus Tax)	\$250.00
Delivery to Common Carrier (Within 35 miles)	\$200.00
Shipping Cremated Remains via USPS	\$150.00
Clergy Honorarium (Paid by Family)	from \$250.00
Music Honorarium (Paid by Family)	from \$175.00
Consulate / Secretary of State Filing Fees and Document Preparation (Bay Area)	\$450.00
Insurance or Estate assignment Processing	\$375.00
Refiling of Disposition Permit	\$ 75.00
Mileage rate for Document Filing (per mile to and from)	\$ 3.50
State of California, Department of Consumer Affairs Fee	\$ 11.50
Disposition Permit, State of California	\$ 12.00
Death Certificates	Vary by County
Coroner Fees / Bag Fees	Vary by County
Custom Panel Inserts for Caskets (Plus Tax)	\$175.00
Crucifix/Cross (Plus Tax)	\$ 40.00
Standard Memorial Book (Plus Tax)	\$ 40.00
Rosary (Plus Tax)	\$ 20.00
Candles (Plus Tax)	\$ 10.00

Law requires, as a licensed Funeral Establishment in the State of California, that we provide each of the Family's that we serve, an itemized description of the Funeral Services that they have chosen. This practice has proven to be essential to establishing a good relationship between the Funeral Establishment and the Community we serve. The above services have been listed and described for your consideration. Our experienced staff will make every effort to meet the individual needs of your family. Please feel welcome to ask our staff for their professional assistance when needed and any questions you may have, feel free to ask any of our associates at ANY TIME.

Burial Containers: You may provide your own burial container (casket); however, all such merchandise must meet all applicable state or cemetery requirements You may also choose a casket from our lists; you may request them from our director prior to or at the time of your arrangement appointment.